ENROLLED HOUSE

CONCURRENT

RESOLUTION NO. 1047 By: Lindley, Adair, Adkins, Askins,
Begley, Benge, Benson, Beutler,
Blackburn, Bonny, Boyd, Braddock,
Bryant, Calvey, Case, Claunch,
Coleman, Collins, Corn, Covey, Cox,
Culver, Dank, Davis, Deutschendorf,
Dunegan, Easley, Eddins, Ervin, Erwin,
Ferguson, Fields, Frame, Gilbert,
Glover, Graves, Gray, Greenwood,
Hastings, Hefner, Hiett, Hilliard,
Hutchison, Ingmire, Jones, Kinnamon,
Kirby, Kouba, Langmacher, Leist,
Liotta, Maddux, Mass, Matlock,
McCarter, Miller, Mitchell, Morgan,
Nance, Nations, Newport, Ostrander,
Paulk, Perry, Pettigrew, Phillips,
Piatt, Plunk, Pope (Clay), Pope (Tim),
Reese, Rice, Roach, Roberts, Roggow,
Ross, Seikel, Sellers, Settle, Smith
(Dale), Smith (Hopper), Staggs,
Stanley, Stites, Sullivan (John),
Sullivan (Leonard), Sweeden, Taylor,
Thomas, Thornbrugh, Toure, Turner,
Tyler, Vaughn, Weaver, Webb, Wells,
Wilt, Winchester, Worthen and Wright
of the House

and

Leftwich, Brown, Cain, Campbell,
Capps, Coffee, Crutchfield, Dickerson,
Douglass, Dunlap, Easley, Fair,
Fisher, Ford, Haney, Harrison, Helton,
Henry, Herbert, Hobson, Horner,
Johnson, Kerr, Laughlin, Littlefield,
Long, Maddox, Martin, Mickle, Milacek,
Monson, Morgan, Muegge, Price, Pruitt,
Rabon, Robinson, Rozell, Shurden,
Smith, Snyder, Stipe, Taylor, Weedn,
Wilcoxson, Wilkerson, Williams and
Williamson of the Senate

A Concurrent Resolution declaring May to be Oklahoma
Neurofibromatosis Awareness Month; recognizing John
J. Mulvihill and Ciara Dawn Lindley; and providing
for distribution.

WHEREAS, Neurofibromatosis (NF) is the most common worldwide
genetic disorder; and



WHEREAS, NF was first identified in 1882, but research through
the National Neurofibromatosis Foundation was begun in this country
only fourteen years ago. Nevertheless, this research has been
enormously productive with discoveries of the two genes that cause
NF; and

WHEREAS, through the efforts of John J. Mulvihill, M.D., and
Rosita Kirshman, M.D., at the University of Oklahoma Health Sciences
Center, Oklahoma has joined the worldwide team of scientists seeking
to identify a treatment and cure for NF; and

WHEREAS, NF has no gender, ethnic or geographic boundaries, and
can appear in any family at any time; and

WHEREAS, NF affects one out of every four thousand Oklahomans,
and there is no effective treatment or cure for this disorder; and

WHEREAS, Initiatives for Neurofibromatosis in Oklahoma (INFO)
was established on July 7, 1995, as a support group for Oklahomans
with NF; and

WHEREAS, awareness of NF remains very limited, INFO, along with
the National Neurofibromatosis Foundation and the International
Neurofibromatosis Association, provide educational opportunities in
Oklahoma, nationally and worldwide to the lay community, educators
and health care professionals; and

WHEREAS, through the Children's Medical Research Institute, the
June telethon of the Children's Miracle Network will feature a child
with NF in order to increase public awareness of the disorder; and

WHEREAS, the International Neurofibromatosis Association has
declared May to be World Neurofibromatosis Month; and

WHEREAS, continued efforts at public and professional education
and development of NF clinics and support groups will benefit the
lives of all Oklahomans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
OF THE 1ST SESSION OF THE 47TH OKLAHOMA LEGISLATURE, THE SENATE
CONCURRING THEREIN:

THAT the Oklahoma House of Representatives and the Oklahoma
State Senate declare May to be Neurofibromatosis Awareness Month in
Oklahoma.

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature recognizes and honors Dr.
Mulvihill for his twenty-five years of research and treatment of NF
patients and for bringing a wealth of experience and knowledge to
Oklahoma and the benefits this will provide all Oklahomans.

THAT the Oklahoma Legislature further recognizes and honors
Ciara Dawn Lindley, who will be the child featured in the Children's
Miracle Network June telethon, for her courage and fortitude.

THAT copies of this resolution be distributed to Dr. John J.
Mulvihill, Dr. Rosita Kirshman, Ciara Dawn Lindley, the family of
Ciara Dawn Lindley, and the governing body and membership of the
Initiatives for Neurofibromatosis in Oklahoma.
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Adopted by the House of Representatives the 13th day of May,
1999.

Speaker of the House of
Representatives

Adopted by the Senate the 27th day of May, 1999.

President of the Senate
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